RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED "ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA (GRANTEE) AND A.H. OF MONROE COUNTY, INC. (SPONSOR) REFERENCE U.S. HUD HOPWA GRANT #FL-H190020"; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution 19-100 the City of Key West approved an application by the Community Development Office (CDO) through the Key West Housing Authority (KWHA) and sponsored by AIDS Help, Inc. (now known as A.H. of Monroe County, Inc.) (AHI) to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funding and execution of a grant agreement; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development has approved and executed a funding agreement with the City of Key West that requires an administrative agreement between the grantee (City of Key West) and the project sponsor (A.H. of Monroe County, Inc.); and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the attached "Administrative Agreement Between the City of Key West, Florida (Grantee) and A.H. of Monroe County, Inc. Reference: U.S. HUD HOPWA Grant #FLH190020" is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Administrative Agreement and any subsequent amendments on behalf of the City of Key West, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on _____day of _____, 2020.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2020.

Mayor Teri Johnston______Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman______Commissioner Gregory Davila______Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover______Commissioner Clayton Lopez______Commissioner Billy Wardlow______Commissioner Jimmy Weekley______

ATTEST:

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK